
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING 

 
Date: Monday, 8 December 2014 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bryan Mulhern, Prescott, Ken Pugh, Pat Sandle, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting 
(Vice-Chairman) and Tony Winckless. 
 
Kent County Council Members:  
 
Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles, Lee Burgess, Adrian Crowther, Tom Gates 
(Chairman), Harrison and Roger Truelove. 
 
Parish Council Members:  
 
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives:  Keith Johnson (Bobbing Parish 
Council), Peter Macdonald (Minster Parish Council) and Richard Palmer (Newington Parish 
Council). 
 
Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative). 
  
RECORDING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for absence and confirmation of substitutes 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2014 
(Minute Nos. 213 - 223) as a correct record, subject to recording that 
Councillor Mike Baldock was the seconder for the proposal on Minute No. 
219 (Lansdowne Primary School). 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

 

4.  Public Session 
 
Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.  
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to 
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 5 
December 2014.  Questions that have not been submitted by this 
deadline will not be accepted.  Only two people will be allowed to speak 
on each item and each person is limited to asking two questions.  Each 
speaker will have a maximum of three minutes to speak. 
 
Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in 
relation to an item being considered at this meeting. 
 

 

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet 
 

 

5.  The speed limit on the B2006 (Staplehurst Road, Sittingbourne) 
 
 

1 - 2 



 

 

To consider a request to reduce the speed limit on the B2006 
(Staplehurst Road, Sittingbourne) from 50mph to 30mph. 
 

Part Two - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's 
Cabinet 
 

 

6.  Various Waiting Restrictions 
 
To consider a report on the results of recent informal consultation on 
proposals for various waiting restrictions. 
 

3 - 18 

7.  Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order 
 
To consider a report on formal objections received in relation to latest 
advertised Traffic Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 13, for various 
SBC and KCC proposals. 
 

19 - 52 

Part Three - Information items 
 

 

8.  Highway Works Programme 2014/15 
 
Members are asked to note the report on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2014/15. 
 

53 - 70 

9.  Progress Update Report 
 
To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made following 
recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings. 
 

71 - 74 

 

Issued on Monday, 24  November 2014 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

 
 
To:   Swale Joint Transportation Board  

By: Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 

Date: 8 December 2014 

Subject:  Request to reduce the speed limit on the B2006 
Staplehurst Road (Sittingbourne) from 50mph to 30mph 

Classification: For information 

 

Summary: The report outlines the response to the request for a lower 
speed limit, highlighting current County Council policy and 
national guidance. 

 

 
 
 
1. A request has been received from a Mr James Hunt, on behalf of local 

residents, to lower the speed limit in Staplehurst Road, Sittingbourne from 
50mph to 30mph. This request refers to the section of road that lies 
between the Bobbing Interchange and the railway bridge across the 
Sheerness branch line. 

 
2. Kent County Council (KCC) receives hundreds of requests every year for 

new safety improvement schemes, and is focusing its spending on 
reducing road casualties. 

 
3. Resources available for safety improvements (such as lower speed limits) 

will only be allocated towards sites where there has been a pattern of 
personal injury crashes within the last three years, of the type that could 
be reduced by implementing the works requested. 

 
4. An investigation has been carried out into the current safety record of 

Staplehurst Road. There is no record of any such pattern of crashes 
during the last available three years of data. This means that at this 
moment in time it is not possible to reduce casualties through safety 
engineering measures, which must instead be targeted at other sites 
where patterns of crashes have already been identified, and therefore 
must be addressed first as a higher priority.  
 

5. The result of this investigation has been communicated to Mr Hunt. KCC 
is fair and consistent in its approach to these issues across the County, 
and will continue to monitor the safety record in the area and take 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 

whatever action that can be justified, within the budgets that are available 
at the time. 

 
6. Leaving the funding situation aside, it should also be noted that the 

introduction of a 30mph speed limit at this location would not meet with 
current national guidelines for setting local speed limits. Due to the open 
character of the road with limited built up areas adjacent, there is unlikely 
to be a satisfactory level of compliance with a 30mph speed limit, and an 
unrealistically low speed limit could introduce new safety issues where 
none currently exist. 

 
7. Should alternative funds become available in the future, an extension to 

the current 40mph speed limit eastwards from the Bobbing Interchange 
may be feasible for further investigation, but could only be considered if 
first informed by a seven day traffic survey of current speed levels. 

 
 
 

Background documents: None 

 
Annexes 
 
None 
 
 
Contact officer:  Steve Darling (Traffic Engineer) 

KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
Tel: 03000 418181 

Page 2



SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD  

 
Meeting Date Monday 8th December 2014 

Report Title Various Waiting Restrictions 

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons 

SMT Lead Brian Planner 

Head of Service Brian Planner 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)  

Classification Open 

  
Recommendations Members are asked to consider the results of the 

informal consultations and recommend that:- 

• The proposed amendments to waiting 
restrictions in South Road and Preston Street, 
Faversham be progressed. 

• The proposed amendments to waiting 
restrictions in Bank Street and Newton Road be 
abandoned. 

 

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of recent informal consultation results with residents 

and formal consultees on various proposed waiting restrictions in the Borough.  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The requests have come from various sources, including Town Councils and 

properties in the vicinity of the proposals.  
 

2.2 A copy of the consultation material for the proposals can be found in Annex A. 
             

3 Issue for Decision 
 
3.1 Details of the consultation results can be found in Annex B.   

 
3.2 South Road, Faversham – Proposed Double Yellow Lines 
 

A request was received via the County Councillor for double yellow lines to be 
installed on the north side of South Road, between the junctions of Lower Road and 
Tanners Street.
[...]
 

A petition containing 222 signatures has been received by the Swale Parking 
Manager from businesses and customers of Preston Street. The petition requests a 
change to the waiting restriction times on the existing Single Yellow Lines on the 
west side of Preston Street, between the junctions of Stone Street and Forbes 
Road/Station Road. The existing restrictions are 8.30am to 6.30pm and the request 
is for these times to be changed to 8.30am to 5.00pm to accommodate customers 
collecting takeaway foods after 5.00pm. 

Page 4



 
Of the 69 properties consulted, 16 responses were received, 15 supporting the 
proposals and 1 objecting. 
Members of the Board are requested to note the objections and comments and 
recommend that Officers proceed with the proposed restrictions and include them in 
the next Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
 
       

4 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Costs associated with Traffic Regulation Order, and necessary 
lining. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

Traffic Regulation Orders to be sealed by Kent County Council. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

Sustainability None identified at this stage. 

 
 
5 Appendices 
 
5.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report:-  
 

• Annex A – Copy of Consultation Material 

 

• Annex B – Results of Consultations 

 

 

6 Background Papers 
 
6.1      None 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD  

 
Meeting Date Monday 8th December 2014 

Report Title Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order 

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons 

SMT Lead Brian Planner 

Head of Service Brian Planner 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC) / Steve Darling (KCC) 

Classification Open 

  
Recommendations Members are asked to consider the formal objections 

received in relation to the recently advertised Traffic 
Regulation Order and recommend that the proposed 
amendments to waiting restrictions are progressed 
with some amendments. 

 

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of formal objections received to a recently 

advertised Traffic Regulation Order for amendments to various waiting restrictions in 
the Swale area. 

 

2 Background 
 

2.1 A Traffic Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 13, has been drafted to cover various 
amendments to existing waiting restrictions in the Borough, and the introduction of 
new waiting restrictions. Some of the schemes have been led by Swale Borough 
Council, and others by Kent County Council. 

 
2.2 As part of the formal Traffic Regulation Order process, details of the proposals have 

been advertised in local newspapers and on site. 
             

3 Issue for Decision 
 
3.1 Details of the formal objections received can be found in Annex A.   

 
3.2 Belvedere Road, Faversham – Proposed Double Yellow Lines 
 

A request was received, via our colleagues in Parking Operations at Maidstone, for 
some double yellow lines to be installed in the vicinity of Millers Cottages in 
Belvedere Road, Faversham.  
 
The request, from a member of a Board of 19 residents that live in and manage 
three blocks of flats in Belvedere Road, expressed concern that vehicles parked in 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



this narrow stretch of road could obstruct the safe passage of larger and emergency 
vehicles into the lower section of Belvedere Road, and following discussions it was 
agreed that restrictions as shown in the plan in Annex B would be incorporated in 
the next Swale Amendment Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
Following the advertising of this Traffic Order, three formal objections to these 
proposals have been received, together with one verbal objection which was not 
followed up in writing, and one comment. Details of the written objections can be 
found in Annex A. 
 
The objections state that the existing parking arrangements outside of Millers 
Cottages have been in place without problems since the development was 
occupied. One objector suggested the removal of the kerb build out outside of 
Millers Cottages to enable residents to park on the road outside of their properties 
without hindering access, but this would require Kent County Council approval and a 
source of funding. An objection was raised that the original request for the 
restrictions was not representative of all residents in Belvedere Road, but came from 
the gated development where allocated parking was provided. It was suggested that 
placing double yellow lines opposite Millers Cottages only would maintain suitable 
access whilst minimising the impact on parking for the nearby residents. 
 
Members of the Board are requested to note the objections and comments and 
recommend that the proposed double yellow lines are progressed, with the 
exception of the lines outside of Millers Cottages. It is also recommended  that 
should objections continue to be raised by the residents of Millers Cottages on these 
revised proposals, that the planned restrictions be removed from the current Traffic 
Regulation Order pending further informal consultation. 
 
 

3.3 Borden Lane, Sittingbourne – Proposed School Keep Clear Markings 
 

 Proposals to install School Keep Clear Markings in the vicinity of the Borden Lane 
pedestrian access to Westlands Primary School were included in the recently 
advertised Traffic Regulation Order on behalf of Kent County Council. Planning 
consent has already been granted for this access to be opened and it is proposed to 
install School Keep Clear Markings across the entrance to highlight its presence and 
keep the access clear of parked vehicles during school term times. A plan of the 
proposed restrictions can be found in Annex C. The length of the proposed 
restrictions has been kept to the minimum permitted length as prescribed in the 
Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions. 
 
As well as the two objections received from the County Members for the area, three 
formal objections have been received from nearby residents together with two 
further comments on the times and lengths of the restrictions, and these objections 
can be found in Annex A. A letter of support from the Swale Academies Trust has 
been received and can also be found in Annex A. 
 
As previously stated, Planning consent has already been granted for this access to 
be opened and it will therefore be used with or without the installation of the 

Page 20



proposed School Keep Clear Markings. The installation of these markings will 
facilitate the potential future implementation of a controlled crossing should the 
school wish to introduce one, and the management of the access is a matter for the 
school to control, which could include limiting use to those pupils travelling by foot or 
bicycle. This can be done through the school’s Travel Plan which is currently being 
finalised. It is anticipated that once the pedestrian access comes into operation 
requests will be received for School Keep Clear Markings to be installed if they are 
not completed at this time. 
 
Members of the Board are requested to consider the above together with the formal 
objections received, and recommend that the School Keep Clear Markings are 
progressed, but also that Kent County Council write to the school to strongly advise 
that they regulate the use of this access to pupils arriving and leaving by foot or 
bicycle, within their School Travel Plan. 
 

 
3.4 Harold Road/Thomas Road, Sittingbourne – Extension of Double Yellow Lines 

 
Following a request from Kent Fire and Rescue, a meeting took place on site with 
Kent County Council to examine problems with access around the Shortlands Road 
Estate. This followed a couple of incidents where fire engines were delayed on the 
way to responding to emergency situations. A fire engine was used to highlight 
areas where parked vehicles are causing access issues, and one of the local 
Councillors was also in attendance and agreed that the extent of the lines being 
promoted was necessary. A screenshot of the video taken showing problems 
experienced with the fire engine negotiating parked vehicles around the estate can 
be found in Annex D. Swale’s Cleansing Team have also reported great difficulties 
with their refuse freighters accessing the estate due to parked vehicles and would 
welcome the introduction of additional parking restrictions. 
 
One written objection and a petition consisting of signatures from residents of 8 
nearby properties has been received and these can be found in Annex A. The 
proposed restrictions have been kept to a minimum to limit the impact on parking 
capacity for residents, and the Highway Code states that vehicles should not park 
within 10 metres of a junction. Concern was expressed that residents would not be 
able to park close enough to their properties to unload shopping from their vehicles, 
but as with all double yellow lines it is permitted to stop on the restrictions for the 
purpose of unloading or loading a vehicle. 
 
Members of the Board are requested to note the objections and comments received 
and recommend that in view of the request from Kent Fire and Rescue that Officers 
proceed with the proposed restrictions. 
 

 
3.5 Preston Street, Faversham – Proposed Double Yellow Lines and Residents Parking 
 

 A request was received from Faversham Town Council for parking in the short 
section of Preston Street, to the south of Forbes Road/Station Road, to be 
formalised. At the present time, no restrictions exist in this part of the road. It is 

Page 21



proposed to install double yellow
[...]
Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



To:               Swale Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:               KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:                8th December 2014 
 
Subject:    Highway Works Programme 2014/15 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2014/15 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2014/15. 
 

 
Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 
    
 
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
 
Traffic Systems – see Appendix D 
 
 
Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E 
 
 
Transportation, PROW and Safety Schemes – see Appendix F 
 
 
Public Rights of Way – see Appendix G 
 
 
Bridge Works – see Appendix H 
 
 
Conclusion  
 

1. This report is for Members information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181 
  
Kirstie Williams   Highway Manager (East) 
Alan Blackburn   Swale District Manager  
Alan Casson   Resurfacing Manager  
Katie Lewis    Drainage Manager 
Sue Kinsella    Street Lighting Manager 
Toby Butler    Intelligent Transport Systems Manager 
Richard Heaps/Melvyn Twycross Transportation, PROW and Safety Schemes 
Tony Ambrose    Structures Manager 
     

Page 54



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes 
 
The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry 
out these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be 
infor
[...]
 the 
procurement of services to support this work and 
preparation for formal consultation. 

 Paper on proposed relocation 
of Sittingbourne Market 
discussed by Senior 
Management Team 12.8.2014; 
Informal Cabinet/Cabinet 
agenda setting 26.8.2014 and 
Cabinet 10.9.2014. 

71/06/14 Proposed waiting 

restrictions – Church 

Road, Eurolink 

Industrial Estate, 

Sittingbourne 

SBC (1)  That the objections/comments made by the 
consultees be noted and that waiting restrictions be 
introduced as detailed in the consultation plan. 
 

 Completed. 

216/09/14 Sheppey Crossing KCC (1) That the KCC Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport requests a 50mph 
limit on the Bridge, to be enforced by average 
speed cameras, when he met with the 
Department of Transport.   

  

217/09/14 Sittingbourne 

Northern Relief Road 

KCC (1) That KCC be urged to draw-up the NRR to 
the A2, to push the LEP for funding for the 
scheme, and for it to be included in the Local 
Plan.   

This will be dealt with 
as part of the emerging 
draft Swale 
Transportation 
Strategy. 

 

218/09/14 Lower Road Junction 

with Barton Hill Drive, 

Isle of Sheppey 

KCC (1) That the preferred option for the Lower 
Road junction with the Barton Hill Drive junction 
be a small roundabout, rather than a mini-
roundabout. 

This will be considered 
as a future LTP bid and 
as mitigation should 

 

P
age 73



 

 

 

Minute 

No 

 

Subject SBC/ 

KCC 

Recommendations Made by Board KHS -  
Comments/date due back 

to JTB 

SBC -  
Comments/date due back 

to JTB 

further development in 
Minster come forward. 

219/09/14 Lansdowne Primary 

School, Gladstone 

Drive, Sittingbourne 

SBC (1) That a report is submitted to SBC’s 
Cabinet to explore the implementation of double 
yellow lines on the bends in the roads and the 
Planning Committee looks at a second entrance 
to the school, both vehicular and pedestrian, to 
the Stones Farm development.   

  

220/09/14 Preston Avenue, 

Faversham – 

Proposed Extension 

of Double Yellow 

Lines 

SBC (1) That the existing waiting restrictions in the 
near vicinity of 38 Preston Avenue, Faversham 
be extended as on the consultation plan. 
 

 Traffic Regulation 
Order now prepared – 
any formal objections 
included in Dec 2014 
JTB report. 

 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	5 The speed limit on the B2006 (Staplehurst Road, Sittingbourne)
	6 Various Waiting Restrictions
	Annex A  to Various Waiting Restrictions
	Annex B to Various Waiting Restrictions

	7 Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order
	Annex A to TRO
	Annex B to TRO
	Annex C to TRO
	Annex D to TRO

	8 Highway Works Programme 2014/15
	9 Progress Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 425 - 

  

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 8 December 2014 from 5.30  - 6.50 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Bryan Mulhern, Prescott, Ken Pugh, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting 
(Vice-Chairman) and Tony Winckless. 
 
Kent County Councillors:  Mike Baldock, Tom Gates (Chairman), Lee Burgess, Adrian 
Crowther, Harrison and Roger Truelove. 
 
Kent Association of Local Councils: Councillors Dave Austin, Peter Macdonald and Richard 
Palmer. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alan Blackburn (KCC Officer), Philippa Davies, Mike Knowles and 
Brian Planner. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Haywood and David Simmons. 
 
APOLOGIES: Kent County Councillor Bowles, Parish Councillor Keith Johnson and 
Councillor Pat Sandle. 
 

388 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2014 (Minute Nos. 213 – 223) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to recording 
that Councillor Mike Baldock was the seconder for the proposal on Minute No. 219 
(Lansdowne Primary School). 
 

389 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

390 PUBLIC SESSION  
 
No members of the public had registered to speak on this item. 
 
Part One - Minutes for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet 
 
The Chairman explained that ‘The speed limit on the B2006 (Staplehurst Road, 
Sittingbourne)’ item was an Information Item and was considered as such and minuted 
under Part Three of the minutes.  
 
Part Two - Minutes for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Cabinet 
 

391 VARIOUS WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Engineer introduced the report which provided a summary of recent informal 
consultation results with residents and formal consultees on various proposed waiting 
restrictions in the Borough. 
 
A Ward Member spoke in support of the recommendations for Bank Street, Faversham and 
Newton Road, Faversham.  He raised concern with the proposal to change single yellow 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 8 December 2014  

 

- 426 - 

line times on Preston Street, Faversham.  He considered the proposed restrictions from 
8.30am to 5.00pm were too early in the evening as this was the peak period for commuters 
leaving the station, and because of bus traffic along Preston Street.  He considered the 
earlier time would increase congestion and cause chaos.   
 
Councillor Bryan Mulhern proposed an amendment to the time, from 8.30am to 6.00pm.  
This was seconded by Councillor Ken Pugh. 
 
Members spoke in support of the amendment to the proposal.  They considered buses had 
difficulty turning into Preston Street, and that 5.00pm was too early.  On being put to the 
vote the amended proposal was agreed. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the proposed amendments to waiting restrictions in South Road and 
Preston Street (restrictions 8.30am to 6.00pm), Faversham be progressed. 
(2) That proposed amendments to waiting restrictions in Bank Street and Newton 
Road, Faversham be abandoned. 
 

392 FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  
 
The Engineer introduced the report which provided a summary of formal objections 
received to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order for amendments to various 
waiting restrictions in the Swale area.  He explained that an email had been received in 
relation to Harold Road/Thomas Road, Sittingbourne, in objection to the proposals. 
 
Members spoke on the proposals. 
 
Borden Lane, Sittingbourne – proposed ‘School Keep Clear’ markings 
 
A Ward Member considered the proposal implied that Borden Lane would be used as a 
drop-off point for Westlands Primary School which he considered was not feasible, as it 
was already a congested road.  He raised concern with safety issues and the volume of 
traffic on the road.  The Ward Member considered the School Travel Plan needed to be in 
place and the entrance be used as a pedestrian entrance, not a drop-off point, without the 
need for ‘Keep Clear’ markings. 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) Councillor Roger Truelove moved a motion to defer the 
proposal until a School Travel Plan had been produced, so that a workable pedestrian 
access could be implemented.  This was seconded by KCC Councillor Mike Baldock.  On 
being put to the vote, the motion for deferral was agreed. 
 
Harold Road/Thomas Road, Sittingbourne – extension of Double Yellow Lines 
 
A Ward Member spoke in favour of the proposal to extend the double yellow lines.  He 
raised concerns with safety and the inability for emergency vehicles to access the road 
when cars were parked there.  He suggested that access points be installed to allow 
access for emergency vehicles. 
 
Members raised the following points:  understand that emergency vehicles needed access, 
but residents also needed somewhere to park; a joined-up approach was required with 
planning/parking;  parking was always a problem in areas where there was terraced 
housing; peoples lives cannot be put at risk in a situation where emergency vehicles cannot 
get access; parking had to be restricted to allow access; waste collection vehicles also 
required access; and this type of issue also occurred on new housing developments. 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 8 December 2014  

 

- 427 - 

With reference to paragraph three on page 43 of the report, a Member sought clarification 
on whether residents would be penalised for parking ‘one wheel on, one wheel off’ the 
pavement.  A Member explained that so long as a metre was left on the pavement for 
pedestrian access, traffic wardens would not penalise drivers. 
 
The Head of Service Delivery advised that enforcement could only be carried out where 
there was a traffic order in place, so not on a pavement if there were no yellow lines; the 
Police would get involved if there were obstruction issues. 
 
KCC Members, Ward Members and officers agreed to meet to look into the possibility of 
installing access barriers for the emergency services. 
 
Belvedere Road, Faversham – Proposed double yellow lines 
 
A Ward Member explained that the parking problem occurred during the working day, by 
commuter traffic and suggested that restrictions be put in place during the middle of the 
day, and extended further along Belvedere Road as there were pinch-points. 
 
Councillor Bryan Mulhern proposed that the matter be deferred to the March 2015 meeting 
of the Board for further consultation so that a better solution could be reached.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting. 
 
The Engineer reported that parking along Belvedere Road was residents, rather than 
commuters.  He advised that a one-hour parking restriction, put in some areas to restrict 
commuter parking, would not be appropriate in this location.  Parking on the pinch-points 
raised emergency access issues. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion for deferral was agreed. 
 
Preston Street, Faversham – proposed double yellow lines and residents’ parking 
 
A Ward Member welcomed the proposal. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the proposed amendments to waiting restrictions on Borden Lane, 
Sittingbourne be deferred to allow a School Travel Plan to be produced. 
(2) That the extension of double yellow lines on Harold Road/Thomas Road, 
Sittingbourne be progressed. 
(3) That the proposed amendments to waiting restrictions on Belvedere Road, 
Faversham be deferred for further consultation so that a better solution could be 
reached.   
(4) That the proposed double yellow lines and residents’ parking on Preston 
Street, Faversham be progressed. 
 
Part Three - Information items 
 

393 THE SPEED LIMIT ON THE B2006 (STAPLEHURST ROAD, SITTINGBOURNE)  
 
The report outlined the response to the request for a lower speed limit, highlighting current 
County Council policy and national guidance. 
 
Recommended:   
 
(1) That the report be noted. 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 8 December 2014  

 

- 428 - 

394 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Board considered the Highway Works Programme which updated Members on the 
identified schemes approved for consultation in 2014/15.  Members went through the report 
and made the following comments: 
 
Page 55 
 
Members congratulated officers for the work carried out on The Broadway, Minster, and 
also for the work carried out to repair potholes on The Broadway, Sheerness. 
 
Page 57 
 
Concern with drainage on Milton Road, from Milton Creek; an update was needed. 
 
Officers were thanked for drainage work carried out in the Borden area. 
 
Page 65 
 
School Lane, Iwade – there was mud on the road and pinch-points were not lit well or 
signposted; illuminated signs were needed as it was quite dangerous and confusing. 
 
Page 66 
 
Disappointed that traffic lights at Morrisons in Sittingbourne were not linked with the retail 
park 
 
The District Manager explained that there was an error in the report and he reminded 
Members that the JTB meeting in June 2014 had not wanted a ban on the right hand turn 
from Lower Road to Barton Hill Road. 
 
Page 67 
 
In response to a question, the District Manager advised that a consultant had been 
employed to carry out the further design work on the A2/A251 junction at Faversham and 
this should take place during the first half of 2015. 
 
A Member clarified the options for a new footway at Highsted Road, Sittingbourne and 
explained that negotiations had stalled as the preferred side for the footway was not 
available to use as residents were unwilling to give up the land and the other side was too 
expensive to take forward as a footway. 
 
Lorry route signing had been implemented in Faversham, but this had not addressed all the 
access problems, with lorries still getting stuck. 
 
Page 68 
 
Officers were thanked for the work carried out at the junction of Swale Way/Lloyd Drive, 
Sittingbourne. 
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 8 December 2014  

 

- 429 - 

395 PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board considered the report that gave an update on the progress made in relation to 
previous recommendations by the Board. 
 
Page 72 
 
The District Manager agreed to forward a suggestion that there be a cycle route from 
Cowstead Corner to Minster to the Strategic Transportation Officer. 
 
Page 73 
 
A Member requested that a letter be written to the KCC Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport to request a copy of the draft Swale Transportation Strategy for discussion 
with local Members. 
 
A Member requested that a letter be written to the KCC Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport to request an update on the Sheppey Crossing. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee.


